

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

IN RE: SKECHERS TONING SHOES
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MASTER FILE No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR

MDL No. 2308

This Document Relates To:

Honorable Thomas B. Russell

Grabowski v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc.
S.D. California, Case No. 3:10-01300

Case No. 3:12-cv-00263-TBR

– and –

Final Fairness Hearing: March 19, 2013
1:00 p.m.

Stalker v. Skechers USA Inc.,
C.D. California, Case No. 2:10-cv-05460

**APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS BY
PLAINTIFF SONIA STALKER'S COUNSEL
[Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) & 54(d)(2)]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background	2
III. Argument	4
A. This Court’s Standard Governing an Award of Fees.....	4
B. An Award of Fees is Justified Because Stalker’s Counsel First Identified the Class and Was the Reason for the BHO/Milberg Filings Which Resulted in the Settlement	5
C. An Award of Fees is Justified Because the Stalker Counsel’s Work Created Pressure on Skechers to Settle	7
IV. Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Adelphia Communs. Corp. Sec. & Derivative Ltlig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67220 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2008).....	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23, Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments	4, 5
